tional pension plan assumptions by country with the applicable plan
actuary and appropriately adjust the assumptions. Additionally, the
assumptions for each of our pension plans are reviewed with the audit
committee of our Board of Directors. Our net periodic pension cost
for all pension plans was $14.1 million in 2003, $8.4 million in 2002
and $6.2 million in 2001. In 2003, our U.S. pension expense repre-
sented approximately 60% of the consolidated total pension expense.

Our assumption for the expected return on plan assets is based upon
our long-term experience and return targets for specific investment
classes. During 2003, we maintained our assumption for the U.S.
plans of 9% because we believe that it represents a reasonable return
that can be achieved over the long term using our current asset alloca-
tion. We did not substantially change our investment philosophy or
investment mix of the asset portfolio in the U.S. plans. A change in
the rate of return of 100 basis points would have the following effects
on the net periodic pension cost:

Increase (decrease) in net periodic pension cost
from change in rate of return

100 Basis Point

(Millions of Dollars) Increase Decrease

U.S. pension plans $(2.0) $2.0

International pension plans (1.2) 1.2

All pension plans $(3.2) $3.2

The selection of a discount rate for pension plans is required to deter-
mine future pension obligations and represents our estimate of the
available cost in the market place of settling all pension obligations
through annuity purchases. We determine the discount rate based
upon current market indicators, including rates of return on AA-rated
corporate bonds or on long-term U.S. Treasury obligations. We low-
ered the 2003 discount rate assumption for our U.S. pension plans to
6.25% from 6.75% used in 2002. On a worldwide basis, the 2003
weighted average discount rate was lowered to 5.88% from 6.34%